ALIPENA

WARNING: THE FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS WHEN INSTALLING

THE HEXFIRE™ MAY CAUSE ELECTRIC PROBLEMS IN YOUR VEHICLE WHICH
COULD CAUSE VEHICLE DAMAGE, ELECTRICAL SYSTEM DAMAGE, FIRE, ELECTRICAL
SHOCK, PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

DO NOT LOOK DIRECTLY INTO THE HEXFIRE™. DO NOT DRIVE OR POSITION YOUR
VEHICLE NEAR ONCOMING TRAFFIC WHEN THE HEXFIRE™ IS POWERED ON — DOING SO
MAY RESULT IN VISION IMPAIRMENT AND OR VEHICULAR COLLISION. THE INTENDED
USE OF THE HEXFIRE™ IS TO PROVIDE EXTERIOR AUXILIARY LIGHTING FOR OFF ROAD
USE ONLY. THIS PRODUCT IS NOT DOT APPROVED.

INSTALLATION GUIDELINE

HexFire™ is an auxiliary light designed to provide exterior auxiliary and accent lighting
while driving off road. HexFire™ has a distinct amperage draw below in the installation
instructions. If you are not confident in your ability to install the Alpena® HexFire™
please consult a licensed mechanic.

HexFire™ has specific voltage and amperage ratings for power input and amperage
draw. ENSURE THESE RATINGS ARE FOLLOWED. The HexFire™ must be installed in a
properly functioning vehicle electrical system. Do not install this product in a
malfunctioning vehicle electrical system.

Select a mounting location that will not obstruct the operation of headlights or turn
signals

Clean mounting surfaces before installing units using water, and if necessary, a 50/50
mix of water and rubbing alcohol

Before permanently mounting to vehicle, test fit to ensure optimal beam pattern, height,
and width and that wiring is long enough to be safely installed and does not obstruct
any operating functions of the vehicle. These lights should not be installed wherein
operation hinders the visibility of the driver or other drivers

During operation lighting units can get hot - do not touch while operational or within 30
minutes of powering down.

It is recommended that you consult your vehicle owner’s manual to determine the
location of airbag sensors before installation. The manufacturer or the retailer is not
responsible for inflation of airbags or damage to airbag sensors due to the installation of
this product.

Before disconnecting battery terminals, please check your owner's manual for proper
procedure

AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS SUIVRE CES INSTRUCTIONS LORS DE

L'INSTALLATION DU HEXFIRE" PEUT CAUSER DES PROBLEMES ELECTRIQUES
DANS VOTRE VEHICULE QUI POURRAIENT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES AU VEHICULE, DES
DOMMAGES AU SYSTEME ELECTRIQUE, UN INCENDIE, UN CHOC ELECTRIQUE, DES
BLESSURES CORPORELLES OU LA MORT.

NE PAS REGARDER DIRECTEMENT LE HEXFIRE¥® . NE PAS CONDUIRE OU POSITIONNER
VOTRE VEHICULE PRES DU TRAFIC VENANT EN SENS INVERSE LORSQUE LE HEXFIRE®
EST EN FONCTION - LE FAIRE PEUT CAUSER UNE DETERIORATION DE LA VISION ET OU
UNE COLLISION, L'UTILISATION PREVUE DU HEXFIRE¥® EST DE FOURNIR UN ECLAIRAGE
AUXILIAIRE EXTERIEUR POUR UTILISATION HORS ROUTE UNIQUEMENT. CE PRODUIT
N'EST PAS APPROUVE PAR LE DOT (DEPARTEMENT DES TRANSPORTS AMERICAINS).

DIRECTIVES D'INSTALLATION

HexFire"® est un éclairage auxiliaire congu pour offrir éclairage d'accentuation &
auxiliaire extérieur lors de la conduite hors route. HexFire"® a un débit en ampéres
distinct ci-dessous dans les instructions d'installation. Si vous n'avez pas confiance en
vos capacités a installer le Alpena® HexFire", veuillez consulter un mécanicien
licencié.

Le HexFire"® a une tension spécifique et une intensité de courant pour I'entrée de
courant et le débit en ampéres. S'ASSURER QUE CES DEBITS SONT RESPECTES. Le
HexFire"® doit étre installé dans un systéme électrique de véhicule qui fonctionne
correctement. Ne pas installer ce produit dans un systéme électrique de véhicule qui ne
fonctionne pas correctement.

Sélectionner un endroit de montage qui n'obstruera pas les phares ou les feux de
direction

Avant d'installer les unités, nettoyer les surfaces de montage en utilisant de I'eau, et si
nécessaire, un mélange 50/50 d'eau et d'alcool a friction

Avant de monter de fagon permanente le support au véhicule, faire un test pour assurer
un faisceau, une hauteur et une largeur optimaux et aussi s'assurer que le cablage est
suffisamment long pour étre installé de fagon sécuritaire et pour ne pas obstruer
aucune fonction d'utilisation du véhicule. Ces lumiéres ne devraient pas étre installées
ol le fonctionnement entrave la visibilité du conducteur ou des autres conducteurs.

Durant le fonctionnement, les unités de lumiére peuvent devenir chaudes - ne pas
toucher lors de leur fonctionnement ou en dedans de 30 minutes apres les avoir
éteintes.

Il est recommandé de consulter le manuel du propriétaire de votre véhicule pour
déterminer I'emplacement des capteurs de coussins de sécurité gonflables avant
d'installer. Le fabricant ou le détaillant n'est pas responsable du gonflage des coussins
de sécurité ou des dommages aux capteurs de coussins de sécurité gonflables causés
par l'installation de ce produit.

Avant de débrancher les bornes de batterie, veuillez vérifier votre manuel du
prop pour la pi ppropriée.

ADVERTENCIA: NO SEGUIR LAS INSTRUCCIONES AL INSTALAR LA HEXFIRE"®
PUEDE OCASIONAR PROBLEMAS EN SU VEHICULO LO QUE PODRIA CAUSAR
DARNOS AL MISMO, DANAR EL SISTEMA ELECTRICO, INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELECTRICA,

LESIONES 0 LA MUERTE.

NO MIRE DIRECTAMENTE EL HEXFIRE"". NO CONDUZCA NI SITUE SU VEHICULO CERCA
DEL TRAFICO QUE INGRESA CUANDO LA HEXFIRE"® ESTA ENCENDIDA - EL HACERLO
PUEDE RESULTAR EN DETERIORO DE LA VISION Y O COLISION VEHICULAR. EL USO
PREVISTO DE LA HEXFIRE" ES PROPORCIONAR ILUMINACION AUXILIAR EXTERIOR
SOLO DE USO TODO TERRENO. ESTE PRODUCTO NO SE ENCUENTRA APROBADO POR
EL DOT.

GUIA DE INSTALACION

HexFire'® es una luz auxiliar disefiada para proporcionar iluminacion auxiliar y
apariencia exterior durante la conduccion todo terreno. HexFire'® tiene un amperaje
distinto que se detalla a continuacion en las instrucciones de instalacion. Si no esta
seguro de su capacidad para instalar Alpena® HexFire"® consulte a un mecénico con
licencia.

HexFire'* tiene califi de voltaje y je de entrada de potencia
y amperaje. Asegurese de que se cumplan estas puntuaciones. La HexFire"® se debe
instalar en un sistema eléctrico vehicular que funcione correctamente. No instale este
producto en un sistema eléctrico vehicular que no funciona correctamente.

Seleccione una ubicacién de montaje que no obstruya el funcionamiento de las luces
delanteras ni las sefales de giro.

Limpie las superficies de montaje antes de instalar las unidades con agua y, de ser
necesario, una mezcla 50/50 de agua y alcohol de frotar.

Antes de montar el soporte al vehiculo de forma permanente, pruebe el ajuste para
asegurar un patrén 6ptimo del rayo, altura y ancho y que el cableado sea lo

ici largo para i de forma segura y no obstruya las funciones de
operacion del vehiculo. Estas luces no deben instalarse si la operacion impide la
visibilidad del conductor o de otros conductores.

Durante el las unidades de iluminacion pueden no toque
mientras estan en funcionamiento o durante 30 minutos después del apagado.

Se recomienda que consulte el manual del propietario de su vehiculo para determinar la
ubicacidn de los sensores del airbag antes de la instalacion. El fabricante o el vendedor
minorista no son responsables del inflado de los airbags o dafios a los sensores del
airbag debido a la instalacion de este producto.

Antes de desconectar los terminales de la bateria, consulte su manual del usuario para
conocer el procedimiento adecuado.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

REMOVE UNIT & INCLUDED HARDWARE
FROM PACKAGING.

BRACKET

[ EEEEE|

o ATTACH MOUNTING BRACKET AS SHOWN:

O INSERT THE LONGER MOUNTING STUD INTO THE
WIDE SLOT IN THE BOTTOM OF THE MOUNTING

o ALIGN THE TWO SIDES OF THE BRACKET WITH
THE SLOTS IN THE BACK OF THE HEXFIRE™
BODY AND SLIDE THE BRACKET INTO THE UNIT

o USING THE SHORT SCREWS AND THE MATCHING
NUTS, THREAD THE ONE SCREW PER SIDE
THROUGH THE INSERT IN THE BRACKET AND THE
BODY OF THE HEXFIRE AND PLACE THE NUT IN
THE OPENING IN THE BODY OF THE HEXFIRE.
TIGHTEN, BUT LEAVE A SLIGHT BIT OF PLAY TO

ADJUST MOUNTING ANGLE.

ATTACH POSITIVE WIRE SECURELY TO A 12-24V FUSED POWER SOURCE. EXTENSION OF THE WIRING MAY BE NECESSARY. USE OF INCLUDED
SPADE CONNECTORS OPTIONAL. CAN BE WIRED INTO A SWITCH THAT WILL SUPPORT THE 1.5/ 0.8 A DRAW

POSITIVE, FUSED 12-24V SOURCE

GROUND WIRE

5

WARRANTY

(ATTACH BLACK GROUND WIRE TO A
SAFE, CLEAN GROUND LOCATION)

WARNING

BE SURE TO USE SAFETY GLASSES AT ALL
TIMES WHEN INSTALLING THIS PRODUCT.

o ATTACH BLACK GROUND WIRE TO A SAFE, CLEAN GROUND LOCATION.

USE A SPADE CONNECTOR

CAUTION: HEXFIRE™ DRAWS
1.5A AT 12V AND 0.8A AT 24V.
ENSURE POWER SOURCE IS ADEQUATE.

ENSURE GROUND WIRE /
IS PROPERLY AND
SAFELY ATTACHED

(NOT INCLUDED) FOR A

SECURE CONNECTION \

The manufacturer warrants this HexFire™, when it is properly installed, connected and operated, for a period of 1 year from the date of purchase.

The warranty is void and neither the manufacturer nor the retailer is responsible for any product failure, damage or injury if these instructions are not strictly followed.



INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

ENLEVER L'UNITE ET LE MATERIEL . . n'"ss
INCLUS DE L'EVBALLAGE o ATTACHER LES SUPPORTS DE MONTAGE TEL QU'ILLUSTRE : A‘,E EME“T

INSERER LA TIGE DE MONTAGE LA PLUS LONGUE
DANS LA FENTE LARGE AU BAS DU SUPPORT DE
MONTAGE

o ALIGNER LES DEUX COTES DU SUPPORT AVEC LES
FENTES A L'ARRIERE DU CORPS DU HEXFIRE® ET

H G H GLISSER LE SUPPORT DANS L'UNITE

@©  EN UTILISANT LES VIS COURTES ET LES ECROUS
CORRESPONDANTS, TARAUDER L'UNIQUE VIS
CHAQUE COTE A TRAVERS L'INSERT DANS LE
SUPPORT ET LE CORPS DU HEXFIRE"® ET PLACER
L'ECROU DANS L'OUVERTURE DU CORPS DU
HEXFIRE. SERRER, MAIS LAISSER UN PEU DE JEU
POUR AJUSTER L'ANGLE DE MONTAGE.

ASSUREZ-VOUS D'UTILISER DES LUNETTES
DE SECURITE EN TOUT TEMPS LORS DE
L'INSTALLATION DE CE PRODUIT.

ATTACHER LE FIL POSITIF SOLIDEMENT A UNE SOURCE D'ALIMENTATION A FUSIBLE 12-24 V.. UNE RALLONGE DU FIL PEUT ETRE . . i
e NECESSAIRE. UTILISATION DE COSSES RECTANGULAIRES INCLUSES EN OPTION. PEUT ETRE CABLE DANS UN INTERRUPTEUR QUI o ATTACHER LE FIL NOIR A UNE MISE A LA TERRE SECURITAIRE.
SUPPORTERA L'AMPERAGE 1,5/0,8 A

UTILISER UNE COSSE RECTANGULAIRE
(NON INCLUSE) POUR UNE

CONNEXION SECURITAIRE \
o\

SOURCE 12-24V POSITIVE, A FUSIBLE

FIL DE MISE A TERRE " A S'ASSURER QUE LE FIL DE
(FIXER LE FIL DE MASSE NOIR A UN ATTENTION: HEXFIRE" DESSINE 1,5A A TERRE EST CORRECTEMENT ET

EMPLACEMENT AU SOL SECURITAIRE, PROPRE) 12V ET 0,8A A 24V. ASSURER L'ALIMENTATION FERMEMENT ATTACHE

EST ADEQUATE.

GARANTIE

Le fabricant garantit ce HexFire', lorsqu'installé, connecté et fonctionnant correctement, pour une période de 1 an a partir de la date d'achat.

La garantie est annulée et ni le fabricant ni le détaillant ne sera tenu responsable pour toute déf ité du produit, dc ou blessures si ces instructions ne sont pas suivies strictement.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

RETIRE LA UNIDAD Y EL HARDWARE .
INCLUIDO DEL EMBALALE. e ADJUNTE LOS SOPORTES DE MONTAJE COMO SE MUESTRA A CONTINUACION: A"ERTENGIA

INSERTE EL PERNO DE MONTAJE MAS LARGO EN LA
RANURA AMPLIA EN LA PARTE INFERIOR DEL SOPORTE
DE MONTAJE.

o ALINEE LOS DOS LADOS DEL SOPORTE CON LAS
RANURAS EN LA PARTE POSTERIOR DE LA CAJA
HEXFIRE"" Y DESLICE EL SOPORTE EN LA UNIDAD.

{ l Bla/aalee l l o CON LOS TORNILLOS CORTOS Y LAS TUERCAS

CORRESPONDIENTES, ENROSQUE UN TORNILLO POR
LADO A TRAVES DEL INSERTO EN EL SOPORTE Y LA
CAJA DE HEXFIRE Y COLOQUE LA TUERCA EN EL
ORIFICIO DE LA CAJA DE HEXFIRE. AJUSTE, PERO DEJE
UN POCO LIBRE PARA AJUSTAR EL ANGULO DE
MONTAJE.

ASEGURESE DE USAR GAFAS DE SEGURIDAD
EN TODO MOMENTO AL INSTALAR ESTE
PRODUCTO.

ALARGAR LOS CABLES. EL USO DE LOS CONECTORES PLANOS INCLUIDOS ES OPCIONAL. PUEDE CONECTARSE A UN INTERRUPTOR QUE

0 CONECTE EL CABLE POSITIVO FIRMEMENTE A UNA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION CON FUSIBLE DE 12-24V. ES POSIBLE QUE SEA NECESARIO 0 AJUSTE EL CABLE NEGRO CON UNA CONEXION A TIERRA LIMPIA Y SEGURA.
SOPORTE 1,5/ 0,8 A.

USE UN CONECTOR PLANO (NO INCLUIDO)

PARA UNA CONEXION SEGURA. \

CABLE A TIERRA

\ N — — CONECTE EL CABLE DE TIERRA NEGRO A UN PRECAUCION: HEXFIRE® ATRAE 1,5A 12V Y 08A .
(COBERTo DE TERRA LIVPAY SEGURA A 24V. GARANTIZAR LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION ASEGURESE DE QUE EL CABLE A
ES ADECUADA. TIERRA ESTE CONECTADO DE
FORMA CORRECTA Y SEGURA.

GARANTIA
El fabricante garantiza esta HexFire"®, cuando esté correctamente instalada, conectada y operada, por un periodo de 1 afio desde la fecha de compra.

La garantia queda anulada y ni el fabricante ni el distribuidor es responsable de ninguna falla del producto, dafios o lesiones si estas instrucciones no se siguen estrictamente.



